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West Sussex County Council – Agenda Item No. 9 – Written Questions 
________________________________________________________ 

 
 

16 February 2018 
 
1. Written question from Mr Quinn for reply by the Cabinet Member for 

Environment 
 

Question 
 

At the December County Council meeting (see line 17 of the planned savings on 

page 2 of Appendix 2 to item 6), members were asked to agree a programme of 
planned budget savings for 2018/19.  One of the proposed savings relates to 
working with district and borough councils with a view to ultimately moving to 

weekly collections of food and absorbent hygiene products coupled with a less 
frequent collection of other waste. 
 

I would be grateful if the Cabinet Member would: 
 

(a) Confirm which three district and borough councils have expressed an 
interest in trialling this proposal; 

 

(b) Confirm when the modelling work will be complete, when she anticipates 
the trial starting and when she anticipates making an Executive Decision 

regarding future waste collection arrangements; 
 

(c) Provide a breakdown of the figures to show how the proposed savings of 

£295,000 in 2018/19, £952,000 in 2019/20 and £1.2m in 2020/21 will be 
achieved (to include details of the off-setting of any additional expenses 

that might be incurred such as vehicle adaptions, provision of new bins 
etc); and 

 

(d) Confirm if the proposed saving in 2020/21 assumes all district and 
borough councils will be involved in the new waste collection regime. 

 

Answer 
 

(a) All the district and borough councils are engaged in the food waste/ 

absorbent hygiene products modelling evaluation work and three district 
and borough councils have indeed expressed provisional interest in trials.  

However, as we have not reached the formal decision stage, it would not 
be appropriate to name them at this point. 

 

(b) High level modelling is being overseen by an officer group with 
representatives from all the West Sussex Waste Partnership local 

authorities.  It is hoped to complete evaluation by the end of March.  
Trials would very much depend on the ability of willing district and 
borough councils to mobilise, which would ideally take place in the 

summer/autumn 2018.  The County Council can propose – and try to 
facilitate - new ways of working but waste collection policy is the 

responsibility of the district and borough councils and so the Cabinet 
Member cannot take such a decision. 

http://www2.westsussex.gov.uk/ds/cttee/cc/cc151217i6a.pdf
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(c) The 2018/19 saving of £295,000 is the predicted net saving in disposal 
and recycling costs from Horsham District Council moving to alternate 

weekly collections (AWC) from this month (February 2018).  There is no 
County Council investment required as they are committed to this in order 

to improve performance and make savings of their own. 
 

The further County Council savings target in 2019/20 is ambitious and is 

benchmarked on a similar calculation of net avoided costs should the other 
district and borough councils move to AWC. 

 
While there can be no presumption that the other districts will move to 
AWC, the County Council is keen to encourage district and borough 

councils to work with us to improve performance and reduce the total 
system cost for residents.  

 
(d) The figure of £1.2m is a summary of the two previous years not a target 

for 2020/21. 

 
 

2. Written question from Mr Jones for reply by the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources 

 
Question 
 

The Cabinet Member recently made an Executive Decision to bring a number of 
HR and administrative services originally out-sourced to Capita back in house.  I 

have a number of concerns about the Capita contract, particularly in the light of 
the situation with Carillion, to which I would appreciate a response:  
 

(a) I understand that when the County Council originally entered into the 
partnership with Capita a key part of that agreement was the intention to 

grow the services delivered by them over 10 years to a total value of 
£750m.  What will the value of the Capita contract be once the MASH 
service and the HR and administrative services service areas covered in 

the recent decision have been brought back in house? 
 

(b) What other aspects of the Capita contract have been identified as being 
more efficient if brought back in house? 

 

(c) In the light of the recent announcement about Capita PLC’s profit warning 
and plans to raise £700m by measures including selling off some of its 

divisions, can the Cabinet Member outline for me what arrangements exist 
to monitor the on-going financial health of companies to whom we have 
outsourced services or are in partnership with? 

 
(d) Can the Cabinet Member advise whether, prior to 30 January 2018, the 

West Sussex Local Government Pension Fund held any investments in 
Capita PLC and whether the extent of any such holding has increased or 
decreased subsequently? 

 
(e) When this contract arrangement was set up it was agreed there would be 

cross-party member oversight through a Partnership Board which was 
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subsequently ‘paused’.  There is currently no cross-party oversight of the 
Capita contract and its governance arrangements, which given the current 

climate seems to be needed now more than ever before.  Can the Cabinet 
Member confirm what member involvement currently exists in terms of 

governance of this important area and why cross-party members are 
currently excluded from this?  

 

(f) Can the Cabinet Member confirm what contingency plans the County 
Council has in place if Capita were to suffer a similar fate to Carillion, or 

has to scale down its operations?  Furthermore, will he agree to these 
being put before the Performance and Finance Select Committee? 

 

Answer 
 

(a) The total contract value is currently £247m.  The opportunities envisaged 
at the commencement of the contract have not arisen. 

 

(b) Transferring responsibility for service delivery will be considered where it 
makes sense to do so.  The focus is on working together with Capita to 

ensure that services continue to be best shaped to support the County 
Council in delivering best value for residents. 

 
(c) The County Council already has procedures in place to assess the financial 

health of its suppliers; including a health-check (using an industry 

standard tool) when the supplier is first adopted.  Following the insolvency 
of Carillion, the County Council has undertaken a rapid review of the 

financial health of its top 20 (by spend) commercial suppliers which has 
shown no adverse issues.  The County Council is now undertaking further 
reviews of its procedures to ensure these are as comprehensive as 

practical. 
 

(d) The pension fund invests via Investment Fund Managers, not directly, and 
these managers are given discretion over which investments they wish to 
hold, within boundaries set by the Pension Panel.  At 30 January 2018 one 

Investment Manager held 34,464 Capita shares which were sold on 2 
February.  

 
(e) Cross-party oversight and scrutiny has continued to be available to elected 

members through the County Council’s Select Committee governance.  At 

its January meeting the Performance and Finance Select committee 
scrutinised the Cabinet Member’s decision to in-source three service 

areas.  Members of the Performance and Finance Select Committee have 
requested a report on performance of the Capita contract at its March 
meeting.  There are plans for a Task and Finish Group to look at how 

members have oversight of our major contracts, including Capita.  We 
wait to see the outcome of this report.  

 
(f) There are clear provisions in the contracts setting out the arrangements 

for invoking formal contingency planning if events, such as ‘financial 

distress’ impact on contract performance.  There are also operational exit 
plans in place which set out the approach and process for both 

organisations to manage in the event of any such situation.  The 
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contingency plans can be included in the March report to the Performance 
and Finance Select Committee. 

 
 

3. Written question from Mrs Mullins for reply by the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources 

 

Question 
 

I understand that Capita provide the Pension Administration Service for the West 
Sussex Local Government Pension Fund and there have been issues with key 
performance indicators not having been met for some considerable time.  

Unsurprisingly, customer satisfaction amongst members of the pension scheme 
(which, of course, includes County Council staff) is way below what it should be, 

with 40.8% of respondents less than satisfied with the knowledge when 
responding to queries, and 63.0% of respondents who were less than satisfied 
with the time it took to respond to queries.  

 
Can the Cabinet Member please confirm: 

 
(a) Whether the backlog of queries were cleared at the end of December 

2017; 
 
(b) Whether the KPI targets in respect of benefit payments, retirement 

estimates and deferred benefits were met for December 2017 and January 
2018; 

 
(c) In light of the levels of dissatisfaction with the service currently offered to   

members of the scheme, what assurances he wishes to offer with regard 

to the service levels in the future; and 
 

(d) Whether there are plans to amend the Capita contract arrangements in 
respect of this area of work and/or to bring this work back in house. 

 

Answer 
 

(a) As at 5 February 2018, all 3,504 backlog cases requiring processing had 
been cleared apart from 151 cases on hold.  The reason these case remain 
on hold was primarily related to a need for information from other parties 

e.g. members or employers in the Fund.  Once received, these cases 
should also be processed. 

 
(b) The table below compares the Key Performance Indicators to the targets 

for December and January: 

 

KPI Target Performance 
Dec 17 

Performance  
Jan 18* 

Benefits Payments 97.0% 87.7% 100.0% 

Benefits Estimates 97.5% 74.4% 98.6% 

Deferred benefits 97.5% 90.8% 100.0% 

* The reporting cycle for the Contract requires Capita to provide 
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performance data by the 10th working day of the month, so the results for 
January 2018 are provisional at the time of writing. 

 
As can be seen, the performance targets were not met for December, but 

were met for January. 

(c) We continue to work with Capita to secure service improvements.  The 
service has been impacted by changes to regulations and an increase in 

service volumes (both number of employers and number of members). 
Officers are working with Capita to ensure the service is adequately 

resourced and equipped to deal with volumes and complexities of the 
pensions administration function.  

 

(d) We look at all services provided in the context of value for money, 
performance and quality of service offered to our customers.  We regularly 

review this performance to ensure it continues to meet our needs.  
 
 

4. Written question from Mrs Mullins for reply by the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources  

 
Question 

 
At the last County Council meeting members were provided with new lanyards 
depicting the organisation’s values.  I notice that there are also a considerable 

number of banners in the foyer of County Hall. 
 

I would be grateful if the Cabinet Member could please confirm for me: 
 
(a) How many lanyards have been purchased and what has it cost to date to 

purchase them and whether it is intended to provide them to the whole 
workforce in the Council; 

 
(b) The estimated total cost for the provision of new lanyards, banners and 

other publicity material associated with promoting the values within the 

organisation to date and how much has been committed for more of such 
material for this year; 

 
(c) Which/whose budget has been used to pay for this; and 
 

(d) The benefits that were outlined in the business case for this spend. 
 

Answer 
 
(a) 5,700 lanyards have been purchased at a total cost of £3,288 for design 

and print (58p per lanyard).  They will be distributed to the whole 
workforce before the end of March 2018.  

 
(b) The total cost so far for the new lanyards, banners and other publicity 

material to promote the Values within the organisation is £4,288.  No 

further budget has been committed.  
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(c) The cost for the above has been charged from the central budget and has 
not come out of a specific service area’s cost centre. 

 
(d) The benefits relate to the visual reinforcement of those values as a single 

organisation and a constant reminder of how we expect our employees 
and members to behave towards one another, our partners and our 
customers.  In wearing a lanyard stating those values, we are making a 

statement that the values and associated behaviours sit at the core of our 
day to day work and that we are happy to receive feedback or be 

challenged by colleagues, partners or customers if we are not behaving in 
line with these values. 

 

 
5. Written question from Mr S J Oakley for reply by the Cabinet Member 

for Finance and Resources 
 
Question 

 
WSCC Employer’s Contributions towards its employees’ Pension Funds 

 
(a) What are the current financial year’s employers’ contribution rates? 

 
(b) What changes in these rates have there been over the last five years? 
 

(c) What future changes in these rates are currently planned?  What have and 
 will be the revenue cash sums involved in these changes? 

 
(d) How do the above employer contribution rates compare with private sector 
 pension schemes? 

 
Answer 
 

(a) The employer contribution for 2017/18 and 2018/19 for the County 

Council is 24.7%.  The County Council is just one employer in the Fund, 
there being 186 other employers.  If data is also wanted on all their 

contribution rates this can be provided in due course.  
 

(b) The table below shows the rates of the last five years for the County 

Council.  
 

Financial Year  Employer Contribution Equivalent  

2017/18 24.7% 

2016/17 19.4% plus £11.2m 

2015/16 18.4% plus £11.2m 

2014/15 17.4% plus £11.2m 

2013/14 16.3% plus £11.2m 

 

A cash lump sum was set originally to redeem the Fund deficit.  This was 
converted by the Actuary in to an equivalent percentage of the payroll for 

2017/18, thereby increasing the percentage payable but with no further 
lump sum.  The Actuary has indicated at the time that the lump sum 
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should represent approximately 6.2% of gross pay.  Hence the rate 
applied this year (24.7%) is around 0.9% less than would have applied 

the year before (25.6%, being 19.4% plus 6.2% as the equivalent of 
£11.2m).  

 
(c) Rates have been set for three years from 1 April 2017.  The next review of 

the rates will start in April 2019 and the new rate will be payable for the 

three years from 1 April 2020.  The cash impact of the changes will 
depend on pensionable payroll and the new rate.  
 

(d) The majority of private sector final salary schemes are closed to new 
entrants or accrual and are, therefore, targeting an extremely low risk 

investment strategy.  As a result, on average, private sector schemes tend 
to pay a higher percentage of pay than open public sector pension 

schemes.  This, according to the Actuary, typically means 35% to 40% of 
payroll for a large private employer plus whatever is required to recover 
any fund deficit.  However, as the funding objectives across typical private 

sector schemes are different to those of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme it makes any direct comparison difficult.  

 
 

6. Written question from Mrs Millson for reply by the Cabinet Member for 
Highways and Infrastructure 

 

Question 
 

The Cabinet Member will be aware of recent successful trials by Cumbria County 
Council of a new material for road surfacing.  The new product replaces some of 
the bitumen with recycled waste plastic, as part of the asphalt mix for 

resurfacing schemes.  Early trials of the material suggest that it is cheaper, 
stronger, more flexible and longer lasting than conventional bitumen. 

Cumbria was the first highways authority in England to carry out trials with the 
ground-breaking plastic-based bitumen replacement material and, on the back of 
that success, is now using the product in some of the larger resurfacing projects 
in Cumbria. 

One of the biggest schemes to date was a £200,000 resurfacing scheme on the 
A7 Kingstown Road/Scotland Road, one of the main arterial routes into Carlisle, 
which was completed last year.  For the A7 works, using the recycled plastic 

material involved the equivalent of offsetting 500,000 plastic bottles and over 
800,000 one-use plastic carrier bags. 

Further trials are now being undertaken in Fife and Cambridgeshire. 

Can the Cabinet Member please assure the Council that: 

(a) He and the team involved in the pre-contract process for the new 

Highways Maintenance contract are fully briefed on the possibilities of the 
new material? 
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(b) That the contract will be flexible enough to allow for the introduction of 
the new product into the contract as desired? 

(c) That he will be working closely with the Cabinet Member for Environment 

to explore the marketing possibilities of this product for our plastic waste? 
 

Answer 
 

(a) May I assure the Council that I have utmost confidence in the 
qualifications and years of experience our officers driving this procurement 
have within the highways industry, and their cognisance of the rapidly 

evolving nature of new technologies within this arena.  In collaboration 
with our contract delivery partner our officers will be proactive in 

assessing innovations in industry for potential application on our network.  
 
 These are exciting times for the development and application of 

innovations and we must continue to be diligent in selecting proven 
solutions and materials to meet each specific application. 

 
 Once trial products, such as the member refers to, have met the rigorous 

standards to meet the demands of use on our network they will always be 

considered. 
 

(b) By design, the contract West Sussex will enter into assures the flexibility 
to review and approve, or prescribe the introduction of newly emerging 
products deemed to offer the service enhanced outcomes for our road 

network users, residents and the wider Authority. 
 

(c) While the Authority is not in a position to aid the marketing of products or 
intellectual property, officers will monitor and evaluate innovative 
products, as mentioned in the previous paragraphs, to make best 

advantage of any evolving technologies. 


